STEEL STRIPS INFRASTRUCTURES LTD.
CIN : L27109PB1973PLC003232

S T—— Head Office :
SCO 49-50, Sector-26,
SSILICSI2022/ Madhya Marg, Chandigarh -160 018 (INDIA)
May 30, 2022 Tel : +81-172-2793112/ 2790979 / 2792385
Fax : +91-172-2794834 / 2790887
THE DY. MANAGER Emall : ss|_ssg@glide.naLin
DEPTT. OF CORPORATE SERVICES Website ; www.ssilindia.net

Regd. Office :

Delhi Office : S

BOMBAY STOCK EXCHANGE LIMITED
PHIROZE JEEJEEBHOY TOWERS,
DALAL STREET,

MUMBAI - 400 001.
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Dear Sir/ Madam,

Pursuant to Regulation 33 and Regulation 30 of the Securities and Exchange Board of
India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 201 5, we inform you
that the Board of Directors in their meeting held today i.e. 30/058/2022 at Chandigarh,
approved the following:

- Standalone and Consolidated Audited Financial Results along with Auditor's Report
for the quarter and year ended 31® March, 2022 (Copy of Standalone and
Consolidated Financial Results and Auditor's Report along with declaration of
unmodified opinion is attached herewith).

- As per Provisions of Section 139 of Companies Act, 2013, Board has recommended
the appointment of M/s S.C. Dewan & Co. (FRN:000934N), Charlered Accountants as
statutory auditors of the company for a period of five years from the conclusion of
farthcoming Annual General Meeting as term of M/s AKR & Associates., Chartered
Accountants, appointed as Statutory Auditors for a period of five years in 2017 is
expiring at ensuing Annual General Meeting (Details required under Regulation 30 of
the SEBI (LODR) Regulations, 2015 read with SEBI Circular No.
CIR/CFD/CMD/4/2015 dated 9" September, 2015 are attached herewith).

- Re-appointment of M/s S.K. Sikka & Associates, Practicing Company Secretary as
the Secretarial Auditors of the Company for the financial year 2022-2023.

- Re-appointment of Mfs Gupta Abhinav & Associates, Chartered Accountants an
Internal Auditars of the Company for the financial year 2022-2023.

- Proposal for Amalgamation of Company with the SAB Industries Limited subject to
necessary approval of Stock Exchange, Shareholders etc andfor other competent
statutory/ regulatory authorities as may be applicable.

The meeting commenced at 2'30PH and concluded at $: 00 P Mo
Kindly take the same on your records.

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully,

For STEEL STRIPS INFRASTRUCTURES LIMITED
J

(DEEPIKA GUPTA)

COMPANY SECRETARY -

Encl.: As above
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Details required under Regulation 30 of the SEBI (LODR) Regulations, 2015 read with
SEBI Circular No, CIR/CFD/CMD/4/2015 dated 9" September, 2015

S.No. | Particulars Information
1. Reason of Change viz. Appointment of Statutory Auditors on
Appointment expiry of term of Current Auditors as per
provisions of Section 139 of Companies

Act, 2013,

2. Date of Appointment and The audit committee and the Board of
terms of Appointment Directors in their respective meeting held
on 30/05/2022 has recommended the
appointment of M/s S.C. Dewan & Co
(FRN: 000934N), as statutory auditors of
the Company for a period of five years
from the conclusion of ensuing Annual
General Meeting ftill the conclusion of
Annual General Meeting to be held during
the year 2027.

3. Brief Profile M/s S.C. Dewan & Co, Chartered
Accountants has more than four decades
of experience in the field of Audit,
Taxation and Advisory Services. It
provides various range of services in the
area of Taxation, Assurance, Audit and
Legal Documentation and has a wide
clientele base. They had been Auditors to
the Company earlier also
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Independent Auditor's Report on the Quarterly and Year to Date Audited Standalone
Financial Results of the Company Pursuant to the Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing
Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended

To
The Board of Directors of
STEEL STRIPS INFRASTRUCTURES LIMITED

Report on the audit of the Standalone Financial Results
Opinion

We have audited the accompanying statement of quarterly and year to date standalone
financial results of STEEL STRIPS INFRASTRUCTURES LIMITED (the "Company") for the
quarter ended March 31, 2022 and for the year ended March 31, 2022 ("Statement"),
attached herewith, being submitted by the Company pursuant to the requirements of
Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations,
2015, as amended (the "Listing Regulations").

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations
given to us, the Statement:

i) is presented in accordance with the requirements of the Listing Regulations in
this regard; and

i) gives a true and fair view in conformity with the applicable Indian accounting
standards and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, of the
net Loss and total comprehensive loss and other financial information of the
Company for the quarter ended March 31, 2022 and of the net loss and total
comprehensive loss and other financial information of the Company for the
year ended March 31, 2022.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing (SAs) specified
under section 143 (10) of the Companies Act, 2013, as amended ("the Act"). Our
responsibilities under those Standards are further described in the "Auditor's
Responsibilities for the Audit of the Standalone Financial Results" section of our report.
We are independent of the Company in accordance with the Code of Ethics issued by
the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India together with the ethical requirements
that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements under the provisions of the Act
and the Rules there under, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in
accordance with these requirements and the Code of Ethics. We believe that the audit

evidence obtained by us is sufficient and appropriate to provide a baSlS fqn our oplmon

AKR & ASSOCIATES " Chandigarh it Contre,

E-mail : narang.ca@gmail.¢
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Management's Responsibilities f!r)r the Standalone Financial Results

The Statement has been prepared on the basis of the standalone annual financial
statements. The Board of Directdrs of the Company are respaonsible for the preparation
and presentation of the Statemélnt that gives a true and fair view of the net Loss and
total comprehensive loss of the qupany and other financial information in accordance
with the applicable Indian accoudlting standards prescribed under Section 133 of the Act
read with relevant rules issued there under and other accounting principles generally
accepted in India and in complialpce with Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations. This
responsibility also includes mainﬁenance of adequate accounting records in accordance
with the provisions of the Act for safeguarding of the assets of the Company and for
preventing and detecting frauds and other irregularities; selection and application of
appropriate accounting policies; !making judgments and estimates that are reasonable
and prudent; and the design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal
financial controls, that were operating effectively for ensuring the accuracy and
completeness of the accounting records, relevant to the preparation and presentation
of the Statement that give a true iand fair view and are free from material misstatement,
whether due to fraud or error. | '

|
In preparing the Statement, the Board of Directors are responsible for assessing the
Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters
related to going concern and using the going concern basis: of accounting unless the
Board of Directors either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or
has no realistic alternative but to do so. |
The Board of Directors is also| responsible for overseeingi the Company's financial

reporting process. |

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Standalone Finéncial Results

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the Statement as a
whole is free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue
an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable agsurance is a high level of
assurance but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in! accordance with SAs will
always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Miss]tatements can arise from
fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could
reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis

of the Statement. I

As part of an audit in accordance with SAs, we exercise professional judgment and
maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:




o |dentify and assess the risks of material misstatement Ibf the Statement, whether
due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procq'dures responsive to those
risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a
basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting
from fraud is higher than for one resulting from er}or, as fraud may involve
collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of
internal control.

e Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to
design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances. Under
Section 143(3) (i) of the Act, we are also responsible for expressing our opinion
through a separate report on the complete set of financial statements on
whether the company has adequate internal financial controls with reference to
financial statements in place and the operating effectiveness of such controls.

|
e Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness
of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by the Board of Directors.

e FEvaluate the appropriateness and reasonableness of disclosures made by the
Board of Directors in terms of the requirements specified under Regulation 33 of
the Listing Regulations.

!
e Conclude on the appropriateness of the Board of Dlprectors' use of the going
concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit eYidence obtained, whether
a material uncertainty exists related to events or !r:onditions that may cast
significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we
conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in
our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial results or, if such
disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on
the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our quditor’s report. However,
future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a
going concern. |
|
e Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the Statement,
including the disclosures, and whether the Statement represents the underlying
transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

¢ Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the Standalone Financial
Results of the Company to express an opinion on the Standalone Financial
Results.




Materiality is the magnitude of misstatements in the interim condensed standalone
financial Results that, individually or in aggregate, makes it prlobable that the economic
decisions of a reasonably knowledgeable user of the mterim condensed standalone
financial Results may be influenced. We consider quantitative materiality and qualitative
factors in (i) planning the scope of our audit work and in evguating the results of our

work; and (i) to evaluate the effect of any identified misstatements in the interim
condensed standalone financial statements.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters,
the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any
significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have
complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to
communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be
thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

Other Matter |
|

The Statement includes the results for the quarter ended March 31, 2022 being the
balancing figure between the audited figures in respect of the full financial year ended
March 31, 2022 and the published unaudited year-to-date figures up to the third
quarter of the current financial year, which were subjected to a limited review by us, as
required under the Listing Regulations. i

|

|

 For AKR & Associates
| Chartered Accountants

(Firm registration No. 021179!'%{.,

CA Kailash Kumar "’
Partner
(Memhership Number: 505972)

Place of signature: Chandigarh
Date: 30.05.2022
UDIN: 22505972AJWWTS4169
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STEEL STRIPS INFRASTRUCTURES LIMITED
Regd Office: VillageSomalheri/Lehli, P.O. Dappar, Tehsil-Derabassi, Distt. SAS Nagar, Mohali (Pb)

(CIN:L27109PB1973PLC003232)

!Statement of Standalone Audited Financial Results for the Quarter and yea

r ended 31st Mall‘ch,2022

Rs in Lakhs

PARTICULARS THREE MONTHS ENDED Financial year ended
. 31.03.2022 31.12.20_h1 31.03.2021 31.03.2022 31.03.2021
(AUDITED) {un-AUDITED) (AUDITED) (AUDITED) {RUDIT__E_Q]
1|lncome
(a) Revenue from operations 27.97 28.15 13.48 110.87 88.91
(b) Other income (net) 0.68 0.08 1.69 18.50 182.43
Total Income 28.65 28.23 15.17 129.37 271.34
2|Expenses [
(a) Cost of Material Consumed 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
(b) Changes in inventories of work-in-progress 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
and stock-in-trade
(c) Employee benefits expense 14.53 24.19 21.74 83.31 86.29
(d) Finance Costs 10.95 11.34 14,67 45.73 50.43
(e) Depreciation and amortisation expense 0.03 0.54 0.55 1.66 2.18
(f) Other Expenses 43.91 38.94 31.00 152.83 143.32
Total Expenses : 69.42 75.01 67.96 283.53 282.22
3|Profit /(Loss) before exceptional items and tax (40.77) (46.78) (52.79) (154.16) (10.88)
4|Exceptional ltems 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5|Profit /(Loss) before tax (40.77) (46.78) (62,79) (154.16) (10.88)
6|Tax Expense '
a) Current Tax 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
c) Deferred Tax 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Tax Expense 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7|Net Profit/(Loss) for the period from contuining operations (40.77) (46.78) (62.79) (154.16) (10.88)
8|Net Profit/(Loss) for the period from discontinued operations 0.00 10.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
9|Net Profit/(Loss) for the period from discontinued operations(after tax) 0.00 10.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
10| Profit/(Loss) for the period {40.77) (46.78) (52.79) (154.18) (10.88)
11| Other Comprehensive Income,net of Income Tax
a) (i) Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss (239.39) 131.15 (51.08) 68.86 108.57
(i) Income Tax relating to Items that will not be reclassified to profit or lo 62.24 (34.09) 28.19 (17.90) (13.31)
b) (i) Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss
(i) Income Tax relating to Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss
Other Comprehensive Income,net of Income Tax (177.15) 97.06 (22.87) 50.96 95.26
Total comprehensive Income for the period (217.92) 50.28 (75.66) (103.20) 84.38
12|paid-up equity capital :( Face value Rs.10/- each) 864.30 864.30 864.30 864.30 864.30
13|Eaming per share (of Rs.10/- each (not annualised)
Basic and Diluted Earning per share (0.47) (D.54) (0.61) (1.78) (0.13)

N o=

]

years which were subject to limited review.

Place: Chandigarh
Date : 30.05.2022

By order of the Board of Directors
For Steel Strips Infrastructures Ltd.

A

(Sanjay Gal

The statement has been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Eoard of Directors at it's meeting held on 30th May 2022.
This financial results have been prepared in accordance with the Indian Accounting Standards (Ind AS) prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013
read with the rules thereunder and in terms of SEBI circular no. CIR/CFD/FAC/62/2016 dated July 05,2016,

The figures for the corresponding previous periods have been restated/regrouped whereever necessary to make them comparable. The figures of last quarters are
the balancing figures between audited figures in respect of full financial years and the published year to date figures upto the 3rd quarter of the current financial

Managing Director
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STEEL STRIPS INFRASTRUCTURES LIMITED

Statement of Standalone Assets and Liabilities as at 3rl st March 2022

ASSETS

A. Non-Current Assets
(a) Property, plant and equipment
(b) Capital work-in-progress
(c) Financial assets
(i) Investments
(i) Trade receivables
(d) Deferred tax assets (Net)
(e) Other non-current assets
Total Non-Current Assets (A)

B. Current Assets
(a) Inventories
(b) Financial assets
(i) Trade receivables
(i) Cash and cash equivalents
(c) Other current assets
Total Current Assets (B)

Total Assets (A+B)

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
A. Equity
(a) Equity share capital
(b) Other equity
Total Equity (A)
B. Liabilities
| Non-Current Liabilities
(a) Financial Liabilities
(i) Borrowings
(ii) Other financial liabilities
(b) Provisions
Total Non-Current Liabilities (1)

Il Current Liabilities
(a) Financial liabilities
(i) Borrowings
(ii) Trade payables
(i) Other financial liabilities
(b) Other current liabilities
Total Current Liabilities (Il)

Total Liabilities (I+11)
Total Equity And Liabilities (A+B)

Place : Chandigarh
Date : 30.05.2022

As at
31 March, 2022

As at
31 March, 2021

1,251,873 1,431,003
58,808,907 52,160,525
285,538 2,076,046
1,329,842 1,329,842
61,676,160 56,997,416
82,413,776 82,413,776,
2,411,804 1,505,914
5,072,380 6,982,278
16,278,860 20,076,817
106,176,820 110,978,785
167,852,980 167,976,201
86,430,000 86,430,000
(39,891,143) (29,571,631)
46,538,357 56,858,369
33,468,187 43,792,699
1,396,945 1,413,445
2,465,550 4,245,105
37,330,682 49,451,249
10,736,338 7,666,670
2,498,612 2,816,548
496,004 496,004
70,252,486 50,687,361
83,983,440 61,666,583
121,314,122 111,117,832
167,852,979 167,976,201
For Steel Strips Infrastjuctures Ltd
'\/6 Vo 45
(Sanay Gargh—
Managing Direclor



STEEL STRIPS INFRASTRUCTURES LIMITED

CASH FLOW STATEMENT AS AT 31.03.2022

A. CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

NET PROFIT BEFORE TAX AND EXTRAORDINARY ITEMS:

ADJUSTMENT FOR:-

LESS - PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENT

-DEPRICIATION

-INTEREST AND OTHER FINANCIAL CHARGES

OPERATING PROFIT BEFORE WORKING CAPITAL CHANGES

ADJUSTMENT FOR :-

-TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES
-OTHER NON CURRENT ASSETS
-OTHER NON CURRENT LIABILITIES
-OTHER CURRENT LIABILITIES

-TRADE PAYABLES / Current liabilities
CASH GENERATED FROM OPERATIONS

-INTEREST AND OTHER FINANCIAL CHARGES PAID
-PROVISION FOR TAXATION

CASH FLOW BEFORE EXTRAORDINARY ITEMS
-EXTRAORDINARY ITEMS

NET CASH FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES (A)

. CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

-PURCHASE OF FIXED ASSETS
-SALE OF FIXED ASSESTS
-ADJUSTMENT OF DEFINED BENEFIT PLANS

NET CASH (USED)/SURPLUS IN INVESTING ACTIVITIES (B)

. CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES

PROCEEDS FROM LONG TERM BORROWINGS

NET CASH (USED)/SURPLUS IN FINANCING ACTIVITIES (C)

NET INCREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS : (A+B+C)

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AS AT THE BEGINNING OF THE YEAR

( OPENING BALANCE )

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AS AT THE CLOSING OF THE YEAR

( CLOSING BALANCE )

Place : Chandigarh
Dated : 30/05/2022

(905890)
3797957
(16500)
(1779555)
22316857

(10676672)

31.03.2022

(15415574) |

166390

!
9 |
4572512 |

(421095)
(10795841)
16500
82398

23412869 18570212

0
12740
238189

12736197

4572512 |
0

8163685

0

8163685

0
0
250929 0

250929

(10324512)

(10324512)

(1909898)

6962278

5072380

31.03.2021
B e

(1087743)

217262
5042749
4172268

(4547826)
(375558)

5042749
0

(5418307)
0

(5418307)

214480
52591

267071

11723064

11723064
6571828

6571828

410450

6982278

FOR STEEL STRIPS INFRASTRUCTURES LTD

San aéﬁ:@ﬂﬁ/

Managing Director
DIN 00030956
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Independent Auditor's Report on the Quarterly and Year to Date Audited Consolidated
Financial Results of the Company Pursuant to the Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing
Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended

To

The Board of Directors of

STEEL STRIPS INFRASTRUCTURES LIMITED

Report on the audit of the Consolidated Financial Results

Opinion

We have audited the accompanying Statement of quarterly and year to date Consolidated
Financial Results of STEEL STRIPS INFRASTRUCTURES LIMITED ("the Parent") and its Associate
(the Parent and its Associate together referred to as "the Group"), and its share of the net
Profit of its associate for the year ended March 31, 2022 ("the Statement"), being submitted
by the Parent pursuant to the requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations
and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended ("the Listing Regulations”).

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to
us, and based on the consideration of the reports of the other auditor on separate financial
statements/ financial information of associate, the Statement:

The Statement includes the results of the following entity:
- Malwa Camtex Udyog Limited ( Associate of the Parent Company)

) is presented in accordance with the requirements of the Listing Regulations in this
regard; and
i) gives a true and fair view in conformity with the applicable Indian accounting

standards and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, of the net Loss
and total comprehensive loss and other financial information of the Group for the
quarter ended March 31, 2022 and of the net Profit and total comprehensive income
and other financial information of the Company for the year ended March 31, 2022.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing (SAs) specified under
section 143 (10) of the Companies Act, 2013, as amended ("the Act"). Our responsibilities
under those Standards are further described in the "Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of
the Consolidated Financial Results" section of our report. We are independent of the
Company in accordance with the Code of Ethics issued by the Institute of Chartered
Accountants of India together with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of

the financial statements under the provisions of the Act and the Rules there under, and we
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have fulfilled our other ethical respansibilities in accordance with these requirements and the
Code of Ethics. We believe that the audit evidence obtained by us is sufficient and
appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Management's Responsibilities for the Consolidated Financial Results

This Statement, which includes the Consolidated Financial Results is the responsibility of the
Parent's Board of Directors and has been approved by them for the issuance. The Statement
has been compiled from the related audited consolidated financial statements for the year
ended March 31, 2022 and interim consolidated financial information for the quarter ended
March 31, 2022 being the balancing figure between audited figures in respect of the full
financial year and the published year to date figures up to the third quarter of the current
financial year. This responsibility includes the preparation and presentation of the Statement
that give a true and fair view of the consolidated net profit and consolidated total
comprehensive income and other financial information of the Group including its associate in
accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the Indian
Accounting Standards, prescribed under Section 133 of the Act, read with relevant rules
issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India and in
compliance with Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations.

The respective Board of Directors of the Companies included in the Group are responsible for
maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with the provisions of the Act, for
safeguarding the assets of the Group and its associate and for preventing and detecting
frauds and other irregularities; selection and application of appropriate accounting policies;
making judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and the design,
implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls, that were operating
effectively for ensuring the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, relevant to
the preparation and presentation of the respective financial results that give a true and fair
view and are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, which have
been used for the purpose of preparation of this Consolidated Financial Results by the
Directors of the Parent, as aforesaid.

In preparing the Consolidated Financial Results, the respective Board of Directors of the
companies included in the Group are responsible for assessing the ability of the respective
entities to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going
concern and using the going condern basis of accounting unless the respective Board of
Directors either intends to liquidate their respective entities or to cease operations, or has no
realistic alternative but to do so.

The respective Board of Directors of the companies included in the Group and of its associate
are responsible for overseeing the financial reporting process of the Group.
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* Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the Statement, including
the disclosures, and whether the Statement represents the underlying transactions
and events in a manner that |tachie\:es fair presentation.

» Perform procedures in acqordance with the circular issued by the SEBI under
Regulation 33(8) of the Listing Regulations to the extent applicable.

e Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the Annual
Standalone/Consolidated Financial Information of the entities within the Group and its
associate to express an opinjon on the Annual Consolidated Financial Results. We are
responsible for the direction, supervision and performance of the audit of financial
information of such entities included in the Annual Consolidated Financial Results of
which we are the independent auditors. For the other entities included in the Annual
Consolidated Financial Results, which have been audited by the other auditors, such
other auditors remain responsible for the direction, supervision and performance of
the audits carried out by them. We remain solely responsible for our audit opinion

Materiality is the magnitude of misstatements in the Annual Consolidated Financial Results
that, individually or in aggregate,i makes it probahle that the economic decisions of a
reasonably knowledgeable user of the Annual Consolidated Financial Results may be
influenced. We consider quantitative materiality and qualitative factors in (i) planning the
scope of our audit work and in evaluating the results of our work; and (ii) to evaluate the
effect of any identified misstatements in the Annual Consolidated Financial Results.

We communicate with those charged with governance of the Parent and such other entities
included in the Consolidated Financial Results of which we are the independent auditors
regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant
audit findings including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during
our audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with
relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all
relationships and other matters |that may reasonably be thought to bear on our
independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

We also performed procedures in accordance with the circular issued by the SEBI under
Regulation 33(8) of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations,
2015, as amended, to the extent applicable.

(o
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Other Matter

We did not audit the financial statements of Associate Company included in the consolidated
financial results, The Consolidated Statement includes the Company's share of total net
profit/(Loss) of Rs. (572.57) lakhs and Rs. 3221.14 lakhs, for the quarter ended March 31,
2022 and year ended march 31, 2022 respectively, as considered in the consolidated results,
in respect of the above-mentioned associate, whose financial results have not been reviewed
and are certified by the management

Our opinion on the Statement is not modified in respect of the above matter with respect to
our reliance on the work done and the reports of the other auditor.

The Statement includes the results for the quarter ended March 31, 2022 being the balancing
figure between the audited figures in respect of the full financial year ended March 31, 2022
and the published unaudited year-to-date figures up to the third quarter of the current
financial year, which were subjected to a limited review by us, as required under the Listing
Regulations.

For AKR & Associates
Chartered Accountants

(Membership Number: 505972)
Place of signature: Chandigarh
Date: 30.05.2022
UDIN: 22505972AJWWLM2567




STEEL STRIPS INFRASTRUCTURES LIMITED

(CIN:L27109PB1 9?3PL0003232}

Regd Office: VillageSomalheri/L.ehli, P.O. Dappar, Tehsil-Derabassi, Distt. SAS Nagar, Mohali (Pb) |

Statement of Consolidated Audited Financial Results for the CQuarter and year ended 31st IQareh ,2022 (Rs in Lakhs)
PARTICULARS | THREE MONTHS ENDED Financial yearended |
31.03.2022 31.42.20241 31.02.2021 31.03.2022 31.03.201
(AUDITED) {UN-AUDITED) (AUDITED} (AUDITED) {,ﬁUDnEf?}
1|Income
(a) Revenue from operations 27.97 28.15 13.48 110.87 8.91
(b) Other Income (net) 0.68 0.08 1.69 18.50 182.43
Total Income 28.65 28.23 16.17 129.37 271.34
2|Expenses
(a) Cost of Material Consumed 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 10.00
(b) Changes in inventories of work-in-progress 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 |0.00
and stock-in-trade
(c) Employee benefits expense 14.53 24.19 21.74 83.31 86.29
(d) Finance Costs 10.95 11.34 14.67 45.73 50.43
(e) Depreciation and amortisation expense 0.03 0.54 0.55 1.66 |2.18
(f) Other Expenses 43.91 38.94 31.00 152.83 143.32
Total Expenses : 60.42 75.01 67.96 283.53 282.22
3|Profit /(Loss) before exceptional items and tax (40.77) (46.78) (52.79) (154.16) (10.88)
4|Share Profit & (Loss) from Associates (572.57) 65.27 629.61 3221.14 1339.88
5|Profit /(Loss) before tax (613.34) 18.49 576.82 3066.98 1329.00
6|Tax Expense '
a) Current Tax 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 10.00
c¢) Deferred Tax 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 10.00
Total Tax Expense 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 10.00
7| Net Profit/(Loss) for the period from contuining operations (613.34) 18.49 576.82 3066.98 1329.00
8| Net Profit/(Loss) for the period from discontinued operations 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 |0.00
9| Net Profit/(Loss) for the period from discontinued operations(after tax) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 10.00
10|Profit/(Loss) for the period (613.34) 18.49 576.82 3066.98 1329.00
11|Other Comprehensive Income,net of Income Tax T3 '
a) (i) Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss (239.39)] ° 13115 {51.06) 68.86 108.57
(i) Income Tax relating to Items that will not be reclassified to profit or Ia 62.24 | (34.09)) 28.19 (17.90) (13.31)
b) (i) ltems that will be reclassified to profit or loss i
(i) Income Tax relating to Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss
Other Comprehensive Income,net of Income Tax (177.15) 97.06 (22.87) 50.96 95.26
Total comprehensive Income for the period (790.49) v~ 115.55 553.95 3117.94 | 142426
12|paid-up equity capital :( Face value Rs.10/- each) 864.30 864.30 864.30 864.30 864.30
13|Earning per share (of Rs.10/- each (not annualised)
Basic and Diluted Earning per share (7.10) o 0.21 6.67 3549 L8 15.38

[ s

(]

The statement has been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at it's meeting held on 30th May 2022.
This financial results have been prepared in accordance with the Indian Accounting Standards (Ind AS) prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013
read with the rules thereunder and in terms of SEBI circular no. CIR/CFD/FAC/62/2016 dated July 05,2016.

The figures for the corresponding previous periods have been restated/regrouped, whereever necessary to make them comparable. The figures of last quarters are
the balancing figures between audited figures in respecl of full financial years and the published year to date figures upto the 3rd quarter of the current financial

years which were subject to limited review.

Place: Chandigarh
Date : 30.05.2022

By order of the Board of Directors
For Steel Strips Infrastructures Ltd.

SRS

(Sanjay
Managing Olrectur




% STEEL STRIPS INFRASTRUCTURES LIMITED

Statement of Consolidated Assets and Liabilities as at 31st March 2022

ASSETS

A. Non-Current Assets
(a) Property, plant and equipment
(b) Capital work-in-progress
(c) Financial assets
(i) Investments
(i) Trade receivables
(d) Deferred tax assets (Net)
(e) Other non-current assets
Total Non-Current Assets (A)

B. Current Assets
(a) Inventories
(b) Financial assets
(i) Trade receivables
(if) Cash and cash equivalents
(c) Other current assets
Total Current Assets (B)

Total Assets (A+B)

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
A. Equity
(a) Equity share capital
(b) Other equity
Total Equity (A)
B. Liabilities
| Non-Current Liabilities
(a) Financial Liabilities
(i) Borrowings
(ii) Other financial liabilities
(b) Provisions
Total Non-Current Liabilities (1)

Il Current Liabilities
(a) Financial liabilities
(i) Borrowings
(i) Trade payables
(i) Other financial liabilities
(b) Other current liabilities
Total Current Liabilities (ll)

Total Liabilities (I+1i)
Total Equity And Liabilities (A+B)

Place : Chandigarh
Date : 30.05.2022

As at

As at

31 March, 2022 31 March, 2021

1,251,873 1,431,003
668,734,419 339,972,045
285,538 2,076,046
1,329,842 1,329,842
671,601,672 344,808,936
82,413,776 82,413,776
2,411,804 1,506,914
5,072,380 6,982,278
16,278,860 20,076,817
106,176,820 110,978,785
777,778492 455,787,721
86,430,000 86,430,000
570,034,370 258,239,889
656,464,370 344,669,889
33,468,187 43,792,699
1,396,945 1,413,445
2,465,550 4,245,105
37,330,662 49,451,249
10,736,338 7,666,670
2,498,612 2,816,548
496,004 496,004
70,252,486 50,687,361
83,983,440 61,666,583
121,314,122 111,117,832
777,778,492 455,787,721

For Steel Strips Infrastructures Ltd

J\S, N

jay

Managing Director




STEEL STRIPS INFRASTRUCTURES LIMITED
CASH FLOW STATEMENT AS AT 31.03.2022

A. CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES 31.03.2022 1.03.2021
NET PROFIT BEFORE TAX AND EXTRAORDINARY ITEMS: 306698418 (1087743)
ADJUSTMENT FOR:-

- SHARE PROFIT FROM ASSOCIATES 322113992 0

-DEPRICIATION 166390 217262

-INTEREST AND OTHER FINANCIAL CHARGES L] #BT2512 5042749

OPERATING PROFIT BEFORE WORKING CAPITAL CHANGES (10676672) 4172268

ADJUSTMENT FOR :-

-TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES (905890) (421095)

-OTHER NON CURRENT ASSETS 3797957 (10795841)

-OTHER NON CURRENT LIABILITIES (16500) 16500

-OTHER CURRENT LIABILITIES (1779555) 82398

-TRADE PAYABLES / Current liabilities 22316857 23412868 6570212 (4547826)
CASH GENERATED FROM OPERATIONS 12736197 (375558)
-INTEREST AND OTHER FINANCIAL CHARGES PAID 4572512 5042749

-PROVISION FOR TAXATION 0 0

CASH FLOW BEFORE EXTRAORDINARY ITEMS 8163685 (5418307)
-EXTRAORDINARY ITEMS 0 0

NET CASH FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES (A) ____ B163685 (5418307)

B. CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
-PURCHASE OF FIXED ASSETS 0 0
-SALE OF FIXED ASSESTS 12740 0 214480
-ADJUSTMENT OF DEFINED BENEFIT PLANS 238189 250929 0 52591
NET CASH (USED)/SURPLUS IN INVESTING ACTIVITIES (B) A 250929 267071

C. CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES

PROCEEDS FROM LONG TERM BORROWINGS (10324512) 11723064
NET CASH (USED)/SURPLUS IN FINANCING ACTIVITIES (C) : (10324512) 11723064

6571828
NET INCREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS : (A+B+C) (1909898) 6571828
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AS AT THE BEGINNING OF THE YEAR 6982278 410450

( OPENING BALANCE )

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AS AT THE CLOSING OF THE YEAR 5072380 6982278
( CLOSING BALANCE )

FOR STEEL STRIFS INFRASTRUCTURES LTD

g
Managing Director
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r Audit Re with unmadified opinion

Reg: Declaratio
Regulation 33(3)(d) of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure
Requirement) Reqgulations, 2015

Dear Sir/ Madam,
Pursuant to Regulation 33(3)(d) of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure

Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended vide Notification No. SEBI/LAD-NRO/
GN/2016-17/001 dated 25 May 2016 and Circular No. CIR/CFD/CMD/56/2016 dated

May 27, 2016.

DECLARATION is hereby given that the Statutory Auditors’ Report on the Annual
Standalone and Consolidated Audited Financial Results for the Financial Year ended 31
March 2022 do not contain any qualifications, reservations or adverse remarks.

Apparently, Audit Report for the said period carries with unmodified opinion.
Kindly take the same on your records please.

For and on behalf of the Board
STEEL STRIPS INFRASTRUCTURES LIMITED

ey
(DEEPIKA GUPTA)
COMPANY SECRETARY

Vill. Somalheri/Lehi, P.O. Dappar, Tehsil Derabasl, Distt. Mohali, Funjab (India)}-140 506
Tel, ; 491 (1762) 275249, 275872, 275173 Fax : +91 (1762) 275228
-2, Second Floor, Vasant Square Mall, Community Center, Pocket V . Plot No. A,

Sector B, Vasant Kunj, New Delhi - 110 070, Phone-011-40000378, 377, 376 i
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